

SC94109

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

FRED WEBER, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800; Fax (573) 751-0774
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Roads and Parking Lots are Built as Real Property Improvements, Not Manufactured, Processed, Compounded, and Produced as Products.	4
II. Roads and Parking Lots are Not “Products.”	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012) 1, 4, 8, 10

Baldwin v. Dir. of Revenue,
 38 S.W.3d 401 (Mo. banc 2001) 7

Bert Smith Road Machinery Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
 563 P.2d 641 (Okla. 1977) 5

Blevins Asphalt Constr. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997) 2, 3, 6

Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010) 10

Commonwealth of Pa. v. Interstate Amiesite Corp.,
 194 A.2d 191 (Pa. 1963) 6

Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006) 4

E & B Granite v. Dir. of Revenue,
 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2011) 9

Friday v. Hall & Kaul Co.,
 216 U.S. 449 (1910) 5

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
182 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2005) 9

State Tax Comm'n v. Baltimore Asphalt Block & Tile Co.,
26 A.2d 371 (Md. Ct. App. 1942) 6

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014) 4, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 144.030..... 7, 8

§ 144.062..... 1, 7, 8

§ 144.455..... 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LR 6784, Letter Ruling, Department of Revenue 10
